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Tags

Zone Issued Percent Percent

or Tag (As of) Hunter Hunter

Hunt Quota 01/01/13 Does Bucks TOTAL Success Does Bucks TOTAL Success

AO Tag (b) 5,683 5,683 3 272 275 4.8% 4 334 338 5.9%
A 65,000 30,345 4 2,590 2,594 8.5% 13 8,174 8,187 27.0%

B Zone Tags 35,000 35,001 2 2,043 2,045 5.8% 6 6,690 6,696 19.1%
B1 N/A N/A 0 641 641 N/A (c) 0 2,272 2,272 N/A (c)
B2 N/A N/A 1 615 616 N/A (c) 3 1,890 1,893 N/A (c)
B3 N/A N/A 1 182 183 N/A (c) 3 520 523 N/A (c)
B4 N/A N/A 0 78 78 N/A (c) 0 234 234 N/A (c)
B5 N/A N/A 0 226 226 N/A (c) 0 788 788 N/A (c)
B6 N/A N/A 0 301 301 N/A (c) 0 987 987 N/A (c)

C Zone Tags 8,150 8,148 2 855 857 10.5% 5 1,730 1,735 21.3%
C1 N/A N/A 0 155 155 N/A (c) 0 317 317 N/A (c)
C2 N/A N/A 0 118 118 N/A (c) 0 215 215 N/A (c)
C3 N/A N/A 0 205 205 N/A (c) 0 293 293 N/A (c)
C4 N/A N/A 2 377 379 N/A (c) 5 905 910 N/A (c)

D3-5 Zone Tags 33,000 29,410 3 1,594 1,597 5.4% 8 4,573 4,581 15.6%
D3 N/A N/A 1 665 666 N/A (c) 3 1,823 1,826 N/A (c)
D4 N/A N/A 0 188 188 N/A (c) 0 765 765 N/A (c)
D5 N/A N/A 2 741 743 N/A (c) 5 1,985 1,990 N/A (c)
D6 10,000 9,999 0 427 427 4.3% 0 1,532 1,532 15.3%
D7 9,000 8,999 0 395 395 4.4% 0 1,023 1,023 11.4%
D8 8,000 7,140 0 215 215 3.0% 0 701 701 9.8%
D9 2,000 2,000 0 118 118 5.9% 0 389 389 19.5%

D10 700 625 0 47 47 7.5% 0 103 103 16.5%
D11 (d) 5,500 4,696 1 130 131 2.8% 3 325 328 7.0%

D12 950 950 0 32 32 3.4% 0 74 74 7.8%
D13 (d) 4,000 3,855 0 201 201 5.2% 0 571 571 14.8%
D14 (d) 3,000 2,999 0 109 109 3.6% 0 236 236 7.9%
D15 (d) 1,500 864 0 29 29 3.4% 0 65 65 7.6%

D16 3,000 3,000 0 209 209 7.0% 0 451 451 15.0%
D17 500 499 0 37 37 7.4% 0 76 76 15.1%

D19 (d) 1,500 1,500 0 62 62 4.1% 0 132 132 8.8%
X1 1,150 1,150 0 167 167 14.5% 0 324 324 28.2%
X2 175 175 0 43 43 24.6% 0 71 71 40.4%

X3a 310 310 0 102 102 32.9% 0 208 208 67.0%
X3b 935 935 0 208 208 22.2% 0 416 416 44.5%
X4 385 385 0 91 91 23.6% 0 149 149 38.7%

X5a 65 65 0 21 21 32.3% 0 26 26 39.7%
X5b (e) 140 139 0 45 45 32.4% 0 79 79 56.7%

X6a 325 325 0 105 105 32.3% 0 171 171 52.5%
X6b 315 315 1 84 85 27.0% 2 163 165 52.3%
X7a 230 230 0 71 71 30.9% 0 107 107 46.3%
X7b 140 140 0 41 41 29.3% 0 88 88 62.8%
X8 240 240 0 29 29 12.1% 0 58 58 24.2%

X9a 650 650 0 205 205 31.5% 0 469 469 72.2%
X9b 325 325 0 41 41 12.6% 0 112 112 34.4%
X9c 325 325 0 45 45 13.8% 0 117 117 36.0%
X10 400 400 0 29 29 7.3% 0 57 57 14.3%
X12 860 860 0 159 159 18.5% 0 263 263 30.5%

TABLE 1.  2012 Reported and Estimated Deer Killby Sex and Percent Hunter Success by Zone or Hunt 
(Reported tags as of 3/15/2012).

Reported Deer Kill (a) Estimated Deer Kill (a)
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TABLE 1.  2012 Reported and Estimated Deer Killby Sex and Percent Hunter Success by Zone or Hunt 
(Reported tags as of 3/15/2012).

Reported Deer Kill (a) Estimated Deer Kill (a)

A1 1,945 1,945 0 182 182 9.4% 0 375 375 19.3%
A3 125 125 0 18 18 14.4% 0 25 25 20.2%
A4 15 15 0 1 1 6.7% 0 2 2 11.0%
A5 40 40 0 13 13 32.5% 0 26 26 66.2%
A6 90 90 0 16 16 17.8% 0 29 29 32.7%
A7 140 140 0 25 25 17.9% 0 41 41 29.2%
A8 15 15 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
A9 5 5 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%

A11 55 55 0 13 13 23.6% 0 21 21 38.4%
A12 110 110 0 28 28 25.5% 0 54 54 49.3%
A13 50 50 0 9 9 18.0% 0 14 14 27.0%
A14 25 25 0 7 7 28.0% 0 11 11 42.0%
A15 50 50 0 4 4 8.0% 0 8 8 16.0%
A16 140 140 0 26 26 18.6% 0 60 60 42.5%
A17 300 301 0 16 16 5.3% 0 22 22 7.4%
A18 350 185 0 7 7 3.8% 0 12 12 6.3%
A19 120 45 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
A20 190 190 0 29 29 15.3% 0 48 48 25.2%
A21 25 25 0 5 5 20.0% 0 11 11 42.1%
A22 1,000 1,000 24 12 36 3.6% 52 26 78 7.8%
A24 100 100 3 5 8 8.0% 4 6 10 9.8%
A25 35 35 3 5 8 22.9% 4 6 10 28.1%
A26 30 30 0 11 11 36.7% 0 20 20 67.9%
A27 5 5 0 2 2 40.0% 0 2 2 49.1%
A30 40 40 0 3 3 7.5% 0 11 11 26.6%
A31 1,000 996 28 19 47 4.7% 61 41 102 10.2%
A32 250 250 3 0 3 1.2% 12 0 12 4.8%
A33 50 50 5 3 8 16.0% 6 4 10 19.6%

G1 2,710 2,709 1 385 386 14.2% 2 932 935 34.5%
G3 35 35 0 24 24 68.6% 0 29 29 84.2%
G6 50 50 0 28 28 56.0% 0 34 34 68.8%
G7 20 20 7 6 13 65.0% 7 6 13 65.0%
G8 20 20 17 2 19 95.0% 17 2 19 95.0%
G9 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 0 0 0 #DIV/0!

G10 400 225 37 46 83 36.9% 37 46 83 36.9%
G11 500 500 81 98 179 35.8% 81 98 179 35.8%
G12 30 30 0 7 7 23.3% 0 7 7 23.3%
G13 300 300 41 10 51 17.0% 69 17 86 28.5%
G19 25 25 4 3 7 28.0% 6 5 11 43.3%
G21 25 25 0 6 6 24.0% 0 14 14 54.9%
G37 25 25 0 16 16 64.0% 0 20 20 78.6%
G38 300 300 0 29 29 9.7% 0 57 57 19.1%
G39 5 5 0 5 5 100.0% 0 5 5 100.0%
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TABLE 1.  2012 Reported and Estimated Deer Killby Sex and Percent Hunter Success by Zone or Hunt 
(Reported tags as of 3/15/2012).

Reported Deer Kill (a) Estimated Deer Kill (a)

M3 20 20 0 13 13 65.0% 0 16 16 79.8%
M4 10 10 0 3 3 30.0% 0 4 4 36.8%
M5 5 5 0 3 3 60.0% 0 4 4 73.7%
M6 80 80 3 2 5 6.3% 5 3 8 9.6%
M7 150 150 9 6 15 10.0% 13 9 22 14.7%
M8 20 20 0 7 7 35.0% 0 10 10 48.3%
M9 10 10 0 5 5 50.0% 0 5 5 53.2%

M11 20 20 0 10 10 50.0% 0 12 12 61.4%
MA1 150 150 6 3 9 6.0% 14 7 21 13.7%
MA3 150 150 0 11 11 7.3% 0 25 25 16.8%

J1 25 25 2 4 6 24.0% 2 4 6 24.0%
J3 15 15 0 6 6 40.0% 0 7 7 49.1%
J4 15 15 0 4 4 26.7% 0 5 5 32.7%
J7 15 15 3 3 6 40.0% 4 4 7 49.1%
J8 15 15 0 3 3 20.0% 0 4 4 24.6%
J9 5 5 1 0 1 20.0% 1 0 1 24.6%

J10 85 85 22 40 62 72.9% 22 40 62 72.9%
J11 40 40 5 7 12 30.0% 6 9 15 36.8%
J12 10 10 0 6 6 60.0% 0 7 7 73.7%
J13 40 40 8 1 9 22.5% 10 1 11 27.6%
J14 30 30 3 0 3 10.0% 4 0 4 12.3%
J15 10 10 0 6 6 60.0% 0 7 7 73.7%
J16 75 75 13 4 17 22.7% 16 5 21 27.8%
J17 25 25 10 2 12 48.0% 12 2 15 58.9%
J18 75 75 12 1 13 17.3% 15 1 16 21.3%
J19 25 25 1 4 5 20.0% 1 5 6 24.6%
J20 20 20 1 6 7 35.0% 1 7 9 43.0%
J21 50 50 10 8 18 36.0% 12 10 22 44.2%

Gold Opp 5 5 1 1 20.0% 0 1 1 20.0%
Open Zone 5 5 3 3 60.0% 0 3 3 60.0%

Unknown Zone N/A 0 N/A 0 N/A

Statewide:  215,398 174,208 379 12,147 12,526 7.2% 535 32,419 32,954 18.9%

Table Notes:

d) Deer kill in zones South A, D-11, D-13, D-14, D-15, D-16, and D-19 may not be comparable to other years due to various USFS forest 
closures and fire restrictions from 2000-2009. 
e) A more realistic reported harvest success for zone X5b was 45 deer and 80 tags issued, yielding a reported harvest success of 
56.3%.  All X5b tagholders where offered the choice of returning tags prior to season opening and having preference points reinstated 
due to road closures and access restrictions imposed by BLM/USFS in the Rush Fire area.  Of the 139 tagholders, 59  returned their 
tags prior to season opening.

a) Reported harvest numbers derived from ALDS and military harvest reports.  Estimated harvest is the product of reported harvest and 
zone/hunt specific non-reporting rate corrections factors.  Reported and Estimated totals may not agree with other tables due to timing of 
database run dates and rounding.
b) Archery Only kill is totaled seperate and not included within each specific zone.  
c) Unable to calculate B, C and D3-D5 zone success rates due to unknown individual zone effort. 
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AO (Archery-Only) A-South 0 46 46 0 32 8 6 0 0.0% 69.6% 17.4% 13.0% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) A-North 1 23 24 0 14 7 2 1 0.0% 60.9% 30.4% 8.7% 4.3%
AO (Archery-Only) B1 0 5 5 0 4 1 0 0 0.0% 80.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) B2 0 2 2 0 1 1 0 0 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) B3 0 3 3 0 2 0 1 0 0.0% 66.7% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) B4 0 11 11 0 4 4 3 0 0.0% 36.4% 36.4% 27.3% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) B6 0 10 10 0 9 1 0 0 0.0% 90.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) D3 0 19 19 0 9 7 2 1 0.0% 47.4% 36.8% 10.5% 5.3%
AO (Archery-Only) D4 0 6 6 0 2 3 1 0 0.0% 33.3% 50.0% 16.7% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) D5 0 15 15 0 7 5 2 1 0.0% 46.7% 33.3% 13.3% 6.7%
AO (Archery-Only) D6 0 44 44 0 23 14 5 2 0.0% 52.3% 31.8% 11.4% 4.5%
AO (Archery-Only) D7 0 23 23 0 13 7 1 2 0.0% 56.5% 30.4% 4.3% 8.7%
AO (Archery-Only) D8 0 16 16 0 13 2 1 0 0.0% 81.3% 12.5% 6.3% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) D9 0 12 12 0 9 3 0 0 0.0% 75.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) D10 0 5 5 0 4 1 0 0 0.0% 80.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) D11 0 16 16 0 13 3 0 0 0.0% 81.3% 18.8% 0.0% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) D12 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) D13 0 5 5 1 0 4 0 0 20.0% 0.0% 80.0% 0.0% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) D14 1 3 4 0 2 1 1 0 0.0% 66.7% 33.3% 33.3% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) D15 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) D16 0 3 3 0 1 1 0 1 0.0% 33.3% 33.3% 0.0% 33.3%
AO (Archery-Only) D16 (G10) 1 2 3 0 2 0 0 0 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
AO (Archery-Only) D19 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

AO (Archery-Only) Subtotal:  Valid Zones 5,683 5,683 3 272 275 4.8% 1 165 75 25 8 0.4% 60.7% 27.6% 9.2% 2.9%

A Zone (South - Unit 110) A 2 1,462 1,464 1 1,017 354 79 13 0.1% 69.6% 24.2% 5.4% 0.9%
A Zone (North - Unit 160) A 2 1,130 1,132 1 616 393 114 8 0.1% 54.5% 34.8% 10.1% 0.7%

A Zone Subtotal:  All A 65,000 30,345 4 2,592 2,596 8.6% 2 1,633 747 193 21 0.1% 63.0% 28.8% 7.4% 0.8%

B Zones (B1) B1 0 641 641 0 285 217 123 16 0.0% 44.5% 33.9% 19.2% 2.5%
B Zones (B2) B2 1 617 618 0 334 179 87 18 0.0% 54.1% 29.0% 14.1% 2.9%
B Zones (B3) B3 1 182 183 0 103 54 23 3 0.0% 56.6% 29.7% 12.6% 1.6%
B Zones (B4) B4 0 78 78 0 37 27 13 1 0.0% 47.4% 34.6% 16.7% 1.3%
B Zones (B5) B5 0 227 227 0 112 86 26 3 0.0% 49.3% 37.9% 11.5% 1.3%
B Zones (B6) B6 0 301 301 0 127 111 56 7 0.0% 42.2% 36.9% 18.6% 2.3%

B Zones Subtotal:  All B 35,000 35,001 2 2,046 2,048 5.9% 0 998 674 328 48 0.0% 48.8% 32.9% 16.0% 2.3%

C Zones (C1) C1 0 155 155 0 75 51 26 3 0.0% 48.4% 32.9% 16.8% 1.9%
C Zones (C2) C2 0 118 118 1 48 39 26 4 0.8% 40.7% 33.1% 22.0% 3.4%
C Zones (C3) C3 0 206 206 1 88 81 33 3 0.5% 42.7% 39.3% 16.0% 1.5%
C Zones (C4) C4 2 377 379 0 207 114 50 8 0.0% 54.9% 30.2% 13.3% 2.1%

C Zones Subtotal:  All C 8,150 8,148 2 856 858 10.5% 2 418 285 135 18 0.2% 48.8% 33.3% 15.8% 2.1%

(c)

(c)

100,000 
(b) n/a

n/a n/a

n/a n/a

n/a n/a (c)

TABLE 2.  2012 Reported Deer Kill distributed by Zone/Hunt, Sex, Antler Class, Percent by Antler Class and Harvest Success (Reported tags through 4-22-2013).

Zone or Hunt (Description)

Number of Bucks Reported by Antler Class Percent of Bucks Reported by Antler Class

(c)

Tags 
IssuedQuota Zone of Kill

Reported Kill and Success (a)
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TABLE 2.  2012 Reported Deer Kill distributed by Zone/Hunt, Sex, Antler Class, Percent by Antler Class and Harvest Success (Reported tags through 4-22-2013).

Zone or Hunt (Description)

Number of Bucks Reported by Antler Class Percent of Bucks Reported by Antler Class

Tags 
IssuedQuota Zone of Kill

Reported Kill and Success (a)

Zone D3-5 D3 1 666 667 0 334 184 125 23 0.0% 50.2% 27.6% 18.8% 3.5%
Zone D3-5 D4 0 189 189 0 87 63 29 10 0.0% 46.0% 33.3% 15.3% 5.3%
Zone D3-5 D5 2 742 744 0 373 227 121 23 0.0% 50.3% 30.6% 16.3% 3.1%

Zone D3-5 Subtotal:  All D3-D5 33,000 29,410 3 1,597 1,600 5.4% 0 794 474 275 56 0.0% 49.7% 29.7% 17.2% 3.5%

Zone D6 D6 10,000 9,999 0 427 427 4.3% 0 244 115 59 9 0.0% 57.1% 26.9% 13.8% 2.1%
Zone D7 D7 9,000 8,999 0 393 393 4.4% 1 215 104 52 21 0.3% 54.7% 26.5% 13.2% 5.3%
Zone D8 D8 8,000 7,140 0 216 216 3.0% 0 112 63 33 8 0.0% 51.9% 29.2% 15.3% 3.7%
Zone D9 D9 2,000 2,000 0 118 118 5.9% 0 68 33 15 2 0.0% 57.6% 28.0% 12.7% 1.7%
Zone D10 D10 700 625 0 47 47 7.5% 0 27 13 6 1 0.0% 57.4% 27.7% 12.8% 2.1%
Zone D11 D11 5,500 4,696 1 144 145 3.1% 0 100 30 12 2 0.0% 69.4% 20.8% 8.3% 1.4%
Zone D12 D12 950 950 0 32 32 3.4% 0 3 13 10 6 0.0% 9.4% 40.6% 31.3% 18.8%
Zone D13 D13 4,000 3,855 0 189 189 4.9% 0 136 40 11 2 0.0% 72.0% 21.2% 5.8% 1.1%
Zone D14 D14 3,000 2,999 0 109 109 3.6% 0 56 36 12 5 0.0% 51.4% 33.0% 11.0% 4.6%
Zone D15 D15 1,500 864 0 28 28 3.2% 0 14 10 4 0 0.0% 50.0% 35.7% 14.3% 0.0%
Zone D16 D16 3,000 3,000 0 210 210 7.0% 0 115 64 26 5 0.0% 54.8% 30.5% 12.4% 2.4%
Zone D17 D17 500 499 0 37 37 7.4% 0 12 15 7 3 0.0% 32.4% 40.5% 18.9% 8.1%
Zone D19 D19 1,500 1,500 0 62 62 4.1% 1 48 9 3 1 1.6% 77.4% 14.5% 4.8% 1.6%

Zone X1 X1 1,150 1,150 0 167 167 14.5% 0 68 64 30 5 0.0% 40.7% 38.3% 18.0% 3.0%
Zone X2 X2 175 175 0 44 44 25.1% 0 5 13 20 6 0.0% 11.4% 29.5% 45.5% 13.6%
Zone X3a X3a 310 310 0 102 102 32.9% 0 24 38 35 5 0.0% 23.5% 37.3% 34.3% 4.9%
Zone X3b X3b 935 935 0 209 209 22.4% 0 73 79 52 5 0.0% 34.9% 37.8% 24.9% 2.4%
Zone X4 X4 385 385 0 91 91 23.6% 0 31 27 29 4 0.0% 34.1% 29.7% 31.9% 4.4%
Zone X5a X5a 65 65 0 21 21 32.3% 0 6 9 6 0 0.0% 28.6% 42.9% 28.6% 0.0%
Zone X5b (d) X5b 140 139 (d) 0 45 45 32.4% (d) 0 11 14 17 3 0.0% 24.4% 31.1% 37.8% 6.7%
Zone X6a X6a 325 325 0 105 105 32.3% 0 34 35 32 4 0.0% 32.4% 33.3% 30.5% 3.8%
Zone X6b X6b 315 315 1 84 85 27.0% 0 39 24 15 7 0.0% 46.4% 28.6% 17.9% 8.3%
Zone X7a X7a 230 230 0 70 70 30.4% 0 15 25 28 2 0.0% 21.4% 35.7% 40.0% 2.9%
Zone X7b X7b 140 140 0 41 41 29.3% 0 16 9 15 1 0.0% 39.0% 22.0% 36.6% 2.4%
Zone X8 X8 240 240 0 29 29 12.1% 0 12 10 6 1 0.0% 41.4% 34.5% 20.7% 3.4%
Zone X9a X9a 650 650 0 206 206 31.7% 0 95 72 32 7 0.0% 46.1% 35.0% 15.5% 3.4%
Zone X9b X9b 325 325 0 41 41 12.6% 0 12 16 11 2 0.0% 29.3% 39.0% 26.8% 4.9%
Zone X9c X9c 325 325 0 45 45 13.8% 0 17 18 9 1 0.0% 37.8% 40.0% 20.0% 2.2%
Zone X10 X10 400 400 0 30 30 7.5% 0 15 10 4 1 0.0% 50.0% 33.3% 13.3% 3.3%
Zone X12 X12 860 860 0 159 159 18.5% 0 74 45 38 2 0.0% 46.5% 28.3% 23.9% 1.3%

n/a n/a (c)
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TABLE 2.  2012 Reported Deer Kill distributed by Zone/Hunt, Sex, Antler Class, Percent by Antler Class and Harvest Success (Reported tags through 4-22-2013).

Zone or Hunt (Description)

Number of Bucks Reported by Antler Class Percent of Bucks Reported by Antler Class

Tags 
IssuedQuota Zone of Kill

Reported Kill and Success (a)

A1 (Archery Hunt in C Zones) C1 0 42 42 0 24 13 3 2 0.0% 57.1% 31.0% 7.1% 4.8%
A1 (Archery Hunt in C Zones) C2 0 23 23 0 8 9 6 0 0.0% 34.8% 39.1% 26.1% 0.0%
A1 (Archery Hunt in C Zones) C3 0 35 35 0 16 13 6 0 0.0% 45.7% 37.1% 17.1% 0.0%
A1 (Archery Hunt in C Zones) C4 0 82 82 0 42 30 10 0 0.0% 51.2% 36.6% 12.2% 0.0%

A1 Subtotal:  All C 1,945 1,945 0 182 182 9.4% 0 90 65 25 2 0.0% 49.5% 35.7% 13.7% 1.1%

A3 (Archery Hunt in Zone X1) X1 125 125 0 18 18 14.4% 0 5 6 6 1 0.0% 27.8% 33.3% 33.3% 5.6%
A4 (Archery Hunt in Zone X2) X2 15 15 0 1 1 6.7% 0 0 0 1 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
A5 (Archery Hunt in Zone X3a) X3a 40 40 0 13 13 32.5% 0 4 2 7 0 0.0% 30.8% 15.4% 53.8% 0.0%
A6 (Archery Hunt in Zone X3b) X3b 90 90 0 16 16 17.8% 0 9 4 2 1 0.0% 56.3% 25.0% 12.5% 6.3%
A7 (Archery Hunt in Zone X4) X4 140 140 0 25 25 17.9% 0 12 7 6 0 0.0% 48.0% 28.0% 24.0% 0.0%
A8 (Archery Hunt in Zone X5a) X5A 15 15 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0
A9 (Archery Hunt in Zone X5b) X5B 5 5 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0
A11 (Archery Hunt in Zone X6a) X6a 55 55 0 13 13 23.6% 0 4 3 4 2 0.0% 30.8% 23.1% 30.8% 15.4%
A12 (Archery Hunt in Zone X6b) X6b 110 110 0 28 28 25.5% 0 17 9 2 0 0.0% 60.7% 32.1% 7.1% 0.0%
A13 (Archery Hunt in Zone X7a) X7a 50 50 0 9 9 18.0% 0 1 6 1 1 0.0% 11.1% 66.7% 11.1% 11.1%
A14 (Archery Hunt in Zone X7b) X7b 25 25 0 7 7 28.0% 0 3 2 2 0 0.0% 42.9% 28.6% 28.6% 0.0%
A15 (Archery Hunt in Zone X8) X8 50 50 0 4 4 8.0% 0 4 0 0 0 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
A16 (Archery Hunt in Zone X9a) X9a 140 140 0 26 26 18.6% 0 12 12 2 0 0.0% 46.2% 46.2% 7.7% 0.0%
A17 (Archery Hunt in Zone X9b) X9b 300 301 0 16 16 5.3% 0 11 2 2 1 0.0% 68.8% 12.5% 12.5% 6.3%
A18 (Archery Hunt in Zone X9c) X9c 350 185 0 7 7 3.8% 0 3 4 0 0 0.0% 42.9% 57.1% 0.0% 0.0%
A19 (Archery Hunt in Zone X10) X10 120 45 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0
A20 (Archery Hunt in Zone X12) X12 190 190 0 29 29 15.3% 0 18 7 4 0 0.0% 62.1% 24.1% 13.8% 0.0%

A21 (Anderson Flat Archery Buck) D6 25 25 0 5 5 20.0% 0 2 1 1 1 0.0% 40.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0%
A22 (San Diego Archery E-Sex) D16 1,000 1,000 24 12 36 3.6% 3 2 3 1 1 25.0% 16.7% 25.0% 8.3% 8.3%
A24 (Monterey Archery E-Sex) A 100 100 3 5 8 8.0% 1 3 0 0 0 20.0% 60.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
A25 (Lake Sonoma Archery E-Sex) A 35 35 3 5 8 22.9% 0 2 3 0 0 0.0% 40.0% 60.0% 0.0% 0.0%
A26 (Bass Hill Archery Buck) X6a 30 30 0 11 11 36.7% 0 1 2 5 3 0.0% 9.1% 18.2% 45.5% 27.3%
A27 (Devil's Garden Archery Buck) X2 5 5 0 2 2 40.0% 0 0 2 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%
A30 (Covelo Archery Buck) B1 40 40 0 3 3 7.5% 0 1 1 1 0 0.0% 33.3% 33.3% 33.3% 0.0%
A31 (Los Angeles Archery E-Sex) D11 1,000 996 28 19 47 4.7% 1 6 4 2 2 5.3% 31.6% 21.1% 10.5% 10.5%
A32 (Ventura/Los Angeles Late Season Archery E-Sex) A 250 250 3 0 3 1.2% 0 0 0 0 0
A33 (Fort Hunter Liggett Late Season Archery E-Sex) A 50 50 5 3 8 32.0% 0 2 1 0 0 0.0% 66.7% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%

Zero harvest; unable to calculate.
Zero harvest; unable to calculate.

Zero harvest; unable to calculate.

Zero harvest; unable to calculate.

n/a n/a (c)
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TABLE 2.  2012 Reported Deer Kill distributed by Zone/Hunt, Sex, Antler Class, Percent by Antler Class and Harvest Success (Reported tags through 4-22-2013).

Zone or Hunt (Description)

Number of Bucks Reported by Antler Class Percent of Bucks Reported by Antler Class

Tags 
IssuedQuota Zone of Kill

Reported Kill and Success (a)

G1 (Late Season Buck Hunt in Zone C4) C4 2,710 2,709 1 385 386 14.2% 0 164 137 74 11 0.0% 42.6% 35.6% 19.2% 2.9%
G3 (Goodale Buck) X9b 35 35 0 24 24 68.6% 0 1 3 14 6 0.0% 4.2% 12.5% 58.3% 25.0%
G6 (Kern River Deer Herd Buck) D8 50 50 0 27 27 54.0% 0 8 11 7 1 0.0% 29.6% 40.7% 25.9% 3.7%
G7 (Beale E-Sex) D3 20 20 1 6 7 35.0% 0 3 3 0 0 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
G8 (Fort Hunter Liggett Antlerless) A 20 20 17 2 19 95.0% 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
G9 (Camp Roberts Antlerless) A 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
G10 (Camp Pendleton E-Sex) D16 400 225 37 36 73 32.4% 0 12 15 4 1 0.0% 33.3% 41.7% 11.1% 2.8%
G11 (Vandenberg E-Sex) A 500 500 62 69 131 26.2% 0 55 6 2 0 0.0% 79.7% 8.7% 2.9% 0.0%
G12 (Gray Lodge Shotgun E-Sex) D3 30 30 0 7 7 23.3% 0 3 0 2 0 0.0% 42.9% 0.0% 28.6% 0.0%
G13 (San Diego Antlerless) D16 300 300 41 10 51 17.0% 4 0 0 0 0 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
G19 (Sutter-Yuba Wildlife Areas E-Sex) D3 25 25 4 3 7 28.0% 0 1 2 0 0 0.0% 33.3% 66.7% 0.0% 0.0%
G21 (Ventana Wilderness Buck) A 25 25 0 6 6 24.0% 0 2 4 0 0 0.0% 33.3% 66.7% 0.0% 0.0%
G37 (Anderson Flat Buck) D6 25 25 0 16 16 64.0% 0 0 5 8 3 0.0% 0.0% 31.3% 50.0% 18.8%
G38 (X10 Late Season Buck) X10 300 300 0 29 29 9.7% 0 9 12 7 1 0.0% 31.0% 41.4% 24.1% 3.4%
G39 (Round Valley Late Season Buck) X9a 5 5 0 5 5 100.0% 0 0 2 2 1 0.0% 0.0% 40.0% 40.0% 20.0%

J1 (Lake Sonoma Apprentice E-Sex) A 25 25 2 4 6 24.0% 0 1 2 1 0 0.0% 25.0% 50.0% 25.0% 0.0%
J3 (Tehama Wildlife Area Apprentice Buck) C4 15 15 0 6 6 40.0% 0 1 2 3 0 0.0% 16.7% 33.3% 50.0% 0.0%
J4 (Shasta-Trinity Apprentice Buck) B2 15 15 0 4 4 26.7% 0 2 1 1 0 0.0% 50.0% 25.0% 25.0% 0.0%
J7 (Carson River Apprentice E-Sex) X8 15 15 3 3 6 40.0% 1 1 0 0 1 33.3% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3%
J8 (Daugherty Hill Wildlife Area Apprentice E-Sex) D3 15 15 0 3 3 20.0% 0 2 1 0 0 0.0% 66.7% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0%
J9 (Little Dry Creek Apprentice Shotgun E-Sex) C4 5 5 1 0 1 20.0% 0 0 0 0 0
J10 (Fort Hunter Liggett Apprentice E-Sex) A 85 85 22 40 62 72.9% 2 31 6 1 0 5.0% 77.5% 15.0% 2.5% 0.0%
J11 (San Bernardino Apprentice E-Sex) D14 40 40 5 7 12 30.0% 1 2 2 1 0 14.3% 28.6% 28.6% 14.3% 0.0%
J12 (Round Valley Apprentice Buck) X9a 10 10 0 6 6 60.0% 0 0 1 0 5 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 0.0% 83.3%
J13 (Los Angeles Apprentice E-Sex) D11 40 40 8 1 9 22.5% 0 1 0 0 0 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
J14 (Riverside Apprentice E-Sex) D19 30 30 3 0 3 10.0% 0 0 0 0 0
J15 (Anderson Flat Apprentice Buck) D6 10 10 0 6 6 60.0% 0 0 3 3 0 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 0.0%
J16 (Bucks Mountain - Nevada City Apprentice E-Sex) D3 75 75 13 4 17 22.7% 0 2 0 1 0 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0%
J17 (Blue Canyon Apprentice E-Sex) D4 25 25 10 2 12 48.0% 0 1 1 0 0 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
J18 (Pacific-Grizzly Flat Apprentice E-Sex) D5 75 75 12 1 13 17.3% 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
J19 (Zone X7a Apprentice E-Sex) X7a 25 25 1 4 5 20.0% 0 0 2 2 0 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 0.0%
J20 (Zone X7b Apprentice E-Sex) X7b 20 20 1 6 7 35.0% 0 3 1 2 0 0.0% 50.0% 16.7% 33.3% 0.0%
J21 (East Tehama Apprentice E-Sex) C4 50 50 10 8 18 36.0% 0 6 1 1 0 0.0% 75.0% 12.5% 12.5% 0.0%

Zero harvest; unable to calculate.

Zero harvest; unable to calculate.

Hunt cancelled due to construction on base. Zero harvest; unable to calculate.
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TABLE 2.  2012 Reported Deer Kill distributed by Zone/Hunt, Sex, Antler Class, Percent by Antler Class and Harvest Success (Reported tags through 4-22-2013).

Zone or Hunt (Description)

Number of Bucks Reported by Antler Class Percent of Bucks Reported by Antler Class

Tags 
IssuedQuota Zone of Kill

Reported Kill and Success (a)

M3 (Doyle Muzzleloading Rifle Buck) X6b 20 20 0 13 13 65.0% 0 0 3 7 3 0.0% 0.0% 23.1% 53.8% 23.1%
M4 (Horse Lake Muzzleloading Rifle Buck) X5a 10 10 0 3 3 30.0% 0 1 1 1 0 0.0% 33.3% 33.3% 33.3% 0.0%
M5 (East Lassen Muzzleloading Rifle Buck) X5b 5 5 0 3 3 60.0% 0 1 1 1 0 0.0% 33.3% 33.3% 33.3% 0.0%
M6 (San Diego Muzzleloading Rifle E-Sex) D16 80 80 3 2 5 6.3% 1 0 1 0 0 50.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
M7 (Ventura Muzzleloading Rifle E-Sex) D13 150 150 9 6 15 10.0% 0 2 2 1 0 0.0% 33.3% 33.3% 16.7% 0.0%
M8 (Bass Hill Muzzleloading Rifle Buck) X6a 20 20 0 7 7 35.0% 0 0 1 5 1 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 71.4% 14.3%
M9 (Devil's Garden Muzzleloading Rifle Buck) X2 10 10 0 5 5 50.0% 0 0 1 3 1 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 60.0% 20.0%
M11 (Northwestern California Muzzleloading Rifle Buck) B1 20 20 0 10 10 50.0% 0 5 4 1 0 0.0% 50.0% 40.0% 10.0% 0.0%
MA1 (San Luis Obispo Muzzleloading/Archery E-Sex) A 150 150 6 3 9 6.0% 1 2 0 0 0 33.3% 66.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
MA3 (Santa Barbara Muzzleloading Rifle/Archery Buck) A 150 150 0 11 11 7.3% 0 8 2 1 0 0.0% 72.7% 18.2% 9.1% 0.0%

Fundraising Tag - Golden Opportunity Statewide 5 5 0 2 2 40.0% 0 0 0 1 1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 50.0%
Fundraising Tag - Open Zone Various 5 5 0 4 4 80.0% 0 0 1 2 1 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 50.0% 25.0%

215,398 174,208 354 12,122 12,476 7.2% 22 6,247 3,694 1,818 324 0.2% 51.5% 30.5% 15.0% 2.7%

1,683 1,683 176 518 694 41.2% 6 124 219 142 26 1.2% 23.9% 42.3% 27.4% 5.0%

217,081 175,891 530 12,640 13,170 7.5% 28 6,371 3,913 1,960 350 0.2% 50.4% 31.0% 15.5% 2.8%

Table Notes:

(c) Unable to calculate due to unknown distribution of effort within individual zones or hunt areas.
(d) A more realistic reported harvest success for zone X5b was 45 deer and 80 tags issued, yielding a reported harvest success of 56.3%.  All X5b tagholders where offered the choice of 
returning tags prior to season opening and having preference points reinstated due to road closures and access restrictions imposed by BLM/USFS in the Rush Fire area.  Of the 139 
tagholders, 59 returned their tags prior to season opening.

Statewide Zones and Hunts Subtotal:  

Statewide PLM Subtotal:  

TOTAL STATEWIDE:  

(b) Tag quota for AO tags is essentially unlimited and listed as 100,000 in the ALDS.  However for purposes of harvest success and statewide tag availability, the number of issued tags is 
used.

a) Reported harvest numbers are derived from ALDS and military harvest reports.  Reported totals may not agree with other tables due to timing of database run dates and rounding.
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